

SC No. 135/2021
State Vs. Sunil Kumar
FIR No. 337/2014
PS: Sonia Vihar

03.12.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail with Ld. Counsel, Sh. Neeraj.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M) and IO/SI Devender Tyagi are received back with reports 'served', whereas, notice issued to witness Deen Dayal is received back with report 'unserved' that he does not reside at the said address.

Today, on calling the case, only IO/SI (Retired) Devender Tyagi has appeared and told to this court that the photocopy of the Aadhar card of this witness Deen Dayal has already thereon record, so, the notice may be sent to this witness of the prosecution on his address, as, mentioned in his Aadhar card, which is of Madhya Pradesh.

Accordingly, fresh notice to witness Deen Dayal is ordered to be issued on his address of Madhya Pradesh. Same is ordered to be served through the SHO, as, the IO has already been retired.

No other PW is present, except the IO and IO will be examined after examination of the other witnesses of the prosecution, so, IO is discharged unexamined for today.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come up on **28.03.2023**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/03.12.2022