

SC NO. 135/2021
STATE Vs. SUNIL KUMAR
FIR NO. 337 /2014
PS Sonia Vihar
28.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused on bail.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution. Notices issued to IO/SI Devender Tyagi and MHC(M) have been received with report served, whereas, notice issued to PW Deen Dayal Ahirwar has been received with report unserved, as he does not reside on the address as mentioned on the notice.

On calling the case, MHC(M)/Ct. Neeraj (DHG) has appeared and told that case property is nil in this case. Since, no other PW is present, so, matter stands adjourned. **PW Deen Dayal Ahirwar is ordered to be summoned through DCP** concerned for the next date of hearing. IO/SI Devender Tyagi has not appeared despite of repeated calls, so, **IO/SI Devender Tyagi is called upon throughailable warrants** in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing. Same are ordered to be **executed through DCP** concerned.

The matter is ordered to be listed on **04.10.2023** for recording evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/28.03.2023