

SC NO.135/2021
STATE VS.SUNIL KUMAR
FIR NO.337/2014
PS:SONIA VIHAR

02.03.2024

Present : Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sunil Kumar on bail.
MHC(M) Ct. Neeraj
Retired IO/SI Devender Tyagi

The matter is fixed for today for evidence of the prosecution. The notices issued to the witness Deen Dayal is received back with the report unserved. Notice issued to the MHC(M), IO and Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. MM with the reports served.

Today on calling the case, MHC(M) Ct. Neeraj and retired IO/SI Devender Tyagi have appeared. This court had already received a request from Sh. Dinesh Kumar, the then Ld. MM now Addl. Sessions Judge, vide which he has sought exemption from personal appearance for today as he is on leave since 01.03.2024 to 02.03.2024. So, the Judicial Officer, Sh. Dinesh is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

IO has submitted that the permanent address of witness Deen Dayal is mentioned in the Aadhar card of this witness, photocopy thereof is already placed on record. So, this time the notice to the **witness Deen Dayal Ahirwar are ordered to be issued on his permanent address i.e. Ward no. 4, Harijan Basti, near school, Gram Singrawan Khurd, Singrawan Khurd, District Chhatarpur, Madhya Pradesh-471201.**

Since, no PW is present, so, the matter is ordered to

be listed for **08.07.2024** for evidence of the prosecution. PW
Deen Dayal and victim be also summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.03.2024