

**SC NO.135/2021
STATE VS. SUNIL KUMAR
FIR NO.337/2014
PS:SONIA VIHAR**

08.04.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sunil Kumar on bail in person.
IO/ retired SI Devender Tyagi in person.

Sh. Deen Dayal and Smt. Mongi Bai parents of the victim Natasha @ Bhuri have appeared and submitted that they are not aware about the current whereabouts or the mobile number of their daughter as they are not in contact with her.

Separate statement to that effect, has been recorded.

Summons have been issued to the witness Natasha @ Bhuri on several occasions but the same have been received back unserved.

Now, summons be issued to the witness Natasha @ Bhuri through DCP concerned and SHO PS Sonia Vihar is directed to make efforts so as to trace out the witness Natasha @ Bhuri along with IO and MHC(M) for **31.05.2025**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/08.04.2025**