

**SC NO. 135/2021
STATE VS. SUNIL KUMAR
FIR NO. 337/2014
PS: SONIA VIHAR**

26.07.2025

Present : Sh. Sobit, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Accused in person on bail.

Notice to witness Ms. Natasha received back unserved. Report perused.

On the last date of hearing, IO retired SI Devender Tyagi was present, who had sought one more opportunity to serve the summons upon the witness Ms. Natasha and on his request, summons were issued afresh. However, the same has been received back unserved through SHO concerned.

Witness Ms. Natasha could not be served despite several notices. In the interest of justice, one last opportunity is granted to the Prosecution to examine Ms. Natasha, failing which, the name of Ms. Natasha will be deleted from the list of witnesses.

Let witness Ms. Natasha be summoned afresh through IO and witness at serial no. 4 be also summoned along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **20.09.2025.**

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/26.07.2025**