

**SC NO. 135/2021
STATE VS. SUNIL KUMAR
FIR NO. 337/2014
PS: SONIA VIHAR**

14.01.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sunil Kumar in person on bail.
Sh. Neeraj Thakur, ld. proxy counsel for accused.

PW-3 ASI Praveen Kumar has been examined in chief, cross-examined as nil and discharged.

Separate statement of accused u/s 294 Cr.P.C. has been recorded, vide which, he admits that statement of witness Ms. Natasha recorded by Sh. Dinesh Kumar, ld. MM, dated 22.06.2017 without admitting the contents thereof. Same is Ex.P-1.

In view of same, Sh. Dinesh Kumar, ld. MM is dropped from the list of witnesses.

Let all the remaining witnesses (witness no. 2 Ms. Natasha through IO) be summoned along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **07.03.2026**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/14.01.2026**